(ii) 25790 kgs. of "Brass Scrap Honey/Ebony/Engel as per ISRI" imported in 

Container No. WSCU 6825849 covered under BL No. SASLMU21536 dated 

21.10.2021, Invoice No. RT-440-2021 dated 23.10.2021 & Bill of Entry No. 

5984684 dated 25.10.2021 valued at Rs.1,13,38,316/- (Rupees One Crore 

Thirteen lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Sixteen only) 

should not be confiscated under Section 111 (m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iii) The Customs Duty of Rs.3,14,75,165/- (Rupees Three Crore Fourteen 

Lakh Seventy Five Thousand One Hundred Sixty Five only) (as detailed in 

Annexure-A) should not be demanded and recovered from them under the 

provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 and why the Customs Duty 

of Rs. 22,01,168/- (Twenty Two Lakh One Thousand One Hundred Sixty Eight 

only) already paid by them, should not be appropriated and adjusted against the 

said demand. 

0 (iv) Applicable interest should not be charged and recovered from them under 
the provisions of Section 28 AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(v) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under the provisions of

[...]

has neither worked nor dealt with the importer and exporter of these imports 
directly. 

6. Though the Noticee No.1 denied their involvement in duty evasion, the said 
connivance of duty evasion is deliberately committed by the Noticee No.1 as they 
could have only benefited from the duty evasion which is amounting to 
Rs.3,14,75,165/- (Rupees Three Crores Fourteen Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand 
One Hundred Sixty Five Only) duty comprising of Basic customs duty (BCD) @ 
200%, SWS@10% & IGST @18%. 

7. As stated in paragraph no. 9 of the SCN, the communication/reply was received 
from the Pre-shipment Inspection Aqency (PSIA) vide emails dated 08.06.2023 & 
09.06.2023 (RUD 12(1) & 12(2)).

[...]

(ii) Whether the total quantity of 25790 kgs. of "Brass Scrap 

Honey/Ebony/Engel as per ISRI" imported in Container No. WSCU 6825849 

covered under BL No. SASLMU21536 dated 21.10.2021, Invoice No. RT-440-

2021 dated 23. 10.2021 & Bill of Entry No. 5984684 dated 25.10.2021 valued 

at Rs. 1,13,38,316/- (Rupees One Crore Thirteen lakh Thirty Eight Thousand 

Three Hundred and Sixteen only) is liable to confiscation under Section 111 

(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

Page 35 of 48 

F. No.: GEN/ADJ/COMM/533/2023-Adjn 

0 (iii)Whether the Customs Duty of Rs.3,14,75,165 /- (Rupees Three Crore 

Fourteen Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Five only) (as 

detailed in Annexure-A to SCN), is liable to be recovered from the Importer 
under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with 
applicable interest under Section 28 AA of the Customs Act, 1962 and the 
Customs Duty of Rs. 22,01,168/- (Twenty Two Lakh One Thousand One 
Hundred Sixty Eight only) already paid by them is liable to be appropriated 
and adjusted against the duty demanded above; 

(iv) Whether the said Importer is liable to penalty under the provisions of 
Section 112 (a) (ii) / 114A and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962; and

[...]

under Customs Tariff Item 98060000 of Customs Tariff Act, 1975 in terms of 

Notification No. 05/2019-Customs dated 16.02.20 19 as the goods imported by the 

them has originated from Islamic Republic of Pakistan. Therefore, I find that 

importer is liable to pay Customs Duty of Rs.3,14,75,165/- (Rupees Three Crore 

Fourteen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand One Hundred Sixty Five only), as detailed 

in Annexure-A of the Show Cause Notice under Section 28(4) of Customs Act, 1962. 

I hold so. 

Applicability of extended period under section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 

26. The present Show Cause Notice has been issued under the provisions of Section